

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ST. FRANCIS REGIONAL MEDICAL
CENTER,

Cases **18-CA-092542**
18-CA-094066

Respondent,

and

SEIU HEALTHCARE MINNESOTA,

Charging Party.

**RESPONDENT ST. FRANCIS REGIONAL MEDICAL
CENTER'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS**

FELHABER, LARSON, FENLON & VOGT, P.A.

By: Paul J. Zech
Thomas R. Trachsel
Grant T. Collins
220 South Sixth Street, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4504
(612) 339-6321

ATTORNEYS FOR ST. FRANCIS REGIONAL
MEDICAL CENTER

Table of Contents

	No.
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
ANALYSIS.....	5
I. THE BOARD AND ALL OF THOSE TO WHOM IT DELEGATED POWERS AND RESPONSIBILITIES WERE AND REMAIN WITHOUT POWER TO PROSECUTE OR DECIDE THIS CASE.	5
II. THE ALJ ERRONEOUSLY DENIED RESPONDENT’S REQUEST FOR PRE-ARBITRAL DEFERRAL.	7
A. THE ALJ ERRED BY FAILING TO FIND A LONG AND PRODUCTIVE BARGAINING RELATIONSHIP.	8
B. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE OF EMPLOYER ANIMOSITY SUFFICIENT TO PRECLUDE DEFERRAL.....	11
C. THIS DISPUTE IS WELL SUITED FOR ARBITRATION.	13
III. THE ALJ NEGLECTED, MISCONSTRUED, AND MISAPPLIED RESPONDENT’S OBLIGATIONS UNDER HIPAA AND ANALOGOUS STATE LAW.....	18
A. HIPAA COMMANDS THAT RESPONDENT JEALOUSLY GUARD PATIENT PRIVACY AND DISCIPLINE NON-COMPLIANT EMPLOYEES.	20
B. THE ALJ ERRONEOUSLY EQUATED THE RIGHTS OF EMPLOYEES TO TAKE PHI WITH THE RIGHT OF RESPONDENT TO DISCLOSE PHI UNDER HIPAA.	23
1. HIPAA Does Not Permit Employees to Share PHI with the Union without an Authorization.....	24
2. The ALJ Ignored Federal Law by Finding that State Patient Privacy Laws are Preempted.....	28
IV. THE ALJ ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THAT RESPONDENT UNLAWFULLY INTERROGATED AND THREATENED WOLF.	31
V. THE ALJ ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THAT RESPONDENT UNLAWFULLY TERMINATED WOLF AND THEIS.	38

A.	THE ALJ ERRED BY IGNORING BINDING BOARD LAW FINDING THAT SECTION 7 DOES NOT INSULATE EMPLOYEES FROM DISCIPLINE WHEN THEIR ACTIONS VIOLATE PATIENT PRIVACY.....	38
1.	Because the Medical Records Were Not Necessary to the Investigation or Request for Information, the Breaches by Wolf and Theis Were Not Protected by <i>Beckley</i> or <i>Altoona</i>	40
2.	The Board has Recognized Employers’ Interest in Maintaining the Confidentiality of Certain Records in the Non-Healthcare Context.....	45
B.	EVEN UNDER <i>ATLANTIC STEEL</i> , SECTION 7 DOES NOT PROTECT CONDUCT THAT EXPOSES THE EMPLOYER TO ADMINISTRATIVE CENSURE OR CIVIL LIABILITY.....	48
C.	EVEN UNDER <i>WRIGHT LINE</i> , RESPONDENT PROPERLY DISCHARGED WOLF AND THEIS.	55
1.	Wolf and Theis Violated Respondent’s Confidentiality Policy.....	56
2.	Respondent Treated Wolf and Theis Evenhandedly with Other Employees Who Violated the Confidentiality Policy.....	61
3.	Other Evidence of Pretext Cited by the ALJ Is Similarly Unsupported by the Record.	65
4.	There Is No Support in the Record for the ALJ’s Finding that Respondent’s Privacy Policy is Not Absolute.	68
D.	CONTRARY TO THE ALJ’S CLAIM, HER DECISION PRIVILEGES THE UNION TO RIFLE THROUGH CONFIDENTIAL MEDICAL RECORDS IN VIOLATION OF STATE AND FEDERAL LAW.	71
VI.	ALJ ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(5) WHEN IT PROVIDED THE MAJORITY OF THE REQUESTED INFORMATION WITHIN FOUR WEEKS OF THE UNION’S REQUEST AND THE BALANCE OF THE DOCUMENTS SHORTLY THEREAFTER.....	72
A.	THE RECORD DEMONSTRATES THAT RESPONDENT ACTED WITH REASONABLE DILIGENCE IN RESPONDING TO THE UNION’S REQUEST.	73
B.	THE ALJ ERRED BY APPLYING THE WRONG STANDARD AND BY MISAPPLYING THE LAW TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.....	76
	CONCLUSION.....	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Acosta v. Byrum,
638 S.E.2d 246 (N.C. Ct. App. 2006)..... 29

Albertson’s Inc.,
351 NLRB No. 21 (2007) 77

Allied Mech.,
349 NLRB 1327 (2007) 62, 65

Altoona Hospital,
270 NLRB 1179 (1984) passim

Atlantic Steel Co.,
245 NLRB 814 (1979) passim

Beckley Appalachian Hospital,
318 NLRB 907 (1995) passim

Bell Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n,
214 NLRB 75 (1974) 46, 48

Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs.,
346 NLRB 1319 (2006) 52

Bingham v. Allina Health Sys.,
2011 WL 69120 (Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 11, 2011)..... 52, 53

Bloomington’s, Inc.,
359 NLRB No. 113 (April 30, 2013)..... 6

Bourne v. NLRB,
332 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1964) 31, 32

Bridgestone Firestone South Carolina,
350 NLRB 526 (2007) 33

Caesar’s Palace,
336 NLRB 271(2001) 17

Can-Am Plumbing, Inc.,
350 NLRB 947 (2007) 20

Caterpillar Tractor Co.,
242 NLRB 523 (1979) 17

<u>Collyer Insulated Wire,</u> 192 NLRB 837 (1971)	3, 7, 8, 9, 14, 22, 89
<u>Columbus & Southern Ohio Electric Co.,</u> 205 NLRB 187 (1973)	8
<u>Community Convalescent Hospital,</u> 199 NLRB 840, 841 (1972)	11
<u>Connell Const. Co., Inc. v. Plumbers & Steamfitters Local Union No. 100,</u> 421 U.S. 616 (1975).....	19
<u>Consolidated Diesel Co.,</u> 332 NLRB 1019 (2000)	33
<u>DaimlerChrysler Corporation,</u> 344 NLRB 1324 (2005)	32, 34, 52
<u>Dreis & Krump Mfg. Co., Inc. v. NLRB,</u> 544 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1976)	49
<u>Epilepsy Found. of Ne. Ohio v. NLRB,</u> 268 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	48
<u>Exxon Mobil Corp.,</u> 343 NLRB No. 44 (2004)	17
<u>Felix Indus., Inc.,</u> 331 NLRB 144 (2000)	54
<u>Fresenius USA Manufacturing, Inc.,</u> 358 NLRB No. 138 (2012)	32, 33
<u>Good Life Beverage Co.,</u> 312 NLRB 1060 (1993)	76
<u>Group Health Plan, Inc. v. Lopez,</u> 341 N.W.2d 294 (Minn. Ct. App. 1983).....	53
<u>Hammontree v. NLRB,</u> 925 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	7
<u>Hanson Aggregates BMC, Inc.,</u> 353 NLRB 287 (2008)	26
<u>Hatgidakis v. Fairview Health Servs.,</u> 2006 WL 2348110 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 15, 2006)	53

<u>HCA/Portsmouth Regional Hospital,</u> 316 NLRB 919 (1995)	37
<u>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB,</u> 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	19
<u>Hyundai America Shipping Agency,</u> 357 NLRB No. 80 (2011)	17
<u>International Carolina Glass, Corp.,</u> 319 NLRB 171 (1995)	66
<u>Joseph T. Ryerson & Sons, Inc.,</u> 199 NLRB 461 (1972)	16
<u>Law v. Zuckerman,</u> 307 F. Supp. 2d 705 (D. Md. 2004).....	29
<u>Local 1976, United Broth. of Carpenters & Joiners of America, A.F.L. v. NLRB,</u> 357 U.S. 93 (1958).....	19
<u>Medco Health Solutions,</u> 352 NLRB 640 (2008)	14
<u>Media General Operations v. NLRB,</u> 560 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2009)	54, 55
<u>Merillat Indus., Inc.,</u> 307 NLRB 1301 (1992)	56
<u>Mid-Mountain Foods, Inc.,</u> 350 NLRB 743 (2007)	56
<u>Mobil Exploration & Producing U.S., Inc. v. NLRB,</u> 200 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 1999)	49
<u>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing, U.S.,</u> 325 NLRB 176 (1997)	16, 17
<u>Montgomery Ward & Co, Inc.,</u> 146 NLRB 76 (1964)	45, 48
<u>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB,</u> No. 12-5068, 2012 WL 4328371 (D.C. Cir. April 17, 2013)	10
<u>National Radio Co., Inc.,</u> 198 NLRB 527 (1972)	8

<u>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB,</u> 130 S.Ct. 2635 (2010).....	6
<u>NLRB v. American National Ins. Co.,</u> 343 U.S. 395 (1952).....	10
<u>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco,</u> 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	19
<u>NLRB v. Can-Am Plumbing, Inc.,</u> 340 Fed. App’x 354 (9th Cir 2009)	20
<u>NLRB v. Charles Batchelder Co., Inc.,</u> 646 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1981)	62
<u>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.,</u> 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	38, 49
<u>NLRB v. Enterprise Leasing Co. Southeast, LLC,</u> No. 12-1514, 2013 WL 3722388 (4th Cir. July 17, 2013)	6
<u>NLRB v. Evans Packing Co.,</u> 463 F.2d 193 (6th Cir. 1972)	38
<u>NLRB v. La-Z-Boy Midwest,</u> 390 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2004)	38
<u>NLRB v. McGahey,</u> 233 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1956)	66
<u>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing and Rehabilitation,</u> No. 12-1936, 2013 WL 2099742 (3d Cir. May 16, 2013).....	6
<u>NLRB v. Noel Canning,</u> 133 S. Ct. 2861 (June 24, 2013)	5
<u>NLRB v. Park Edge Sheridan Meats, Inc.,</u> 341 F.2d 725 (2d Cir. 1965)	62
<u>NLRB v. Starbucks Corp.,</u> 679 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2012)	39, 40, 51
<u>NLRB v. Thor Power Tool Co.,</u> 351 F.2d 584 (7th Cir. 1965)	49
<u>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.,</u> 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	55

<u>Noel Canning v. NLRB,</u> 2013 WL 276024 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 25, 2013).....	5
<u>Ogihara America Corp.,</u> 347 NLRB 110 (2006)	32, 36
<u>Overnite Transp. Co.,</u> 343 NLRB 1431 (2004)	61, 62
<u>Pearson v. Miller,</u> 211 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2000)	67
<u>Petroleum Transportation Co.,</u> 236 NLRB 254 (1978)	66
<u>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB,</u> 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	55
<u>Piggly Wiggly Midwest, LLC,</u> 357 NLRB No. 191 (2012)	77
<u>Piper Realty Co.,</u> 313 NLRB 1289, 1290 (1994)	52
<u>Postal Service,</u> 270 NLRB 1022, 1023 (1984)	passim
<u>Precision Window Mfg., Inc. v. NLRB,</u> 963 F.2d 1105 (8th Cir. 1992)	49
<u>Pribble v. Edina Care Ctr.,</u> 2003 WL 945782 (Minn. Ct. App. Mar. 11, 2003).....	53
<u>Ress v. Abbott Nw. Hosp., Inc.,</u> 448 N.W.2d 519 (Minn. 1989)	53
<u>Rickel Home Centers,</u> 262 NLRB 731 (1982)	42
<u>Roadmaster Corp. v. NLRB,</u> 874 F.2d 448 (7th Cir. 1989)	49
<u>Salem Hospital Corp.,</u> 359 NLRB No. 82 (March 22, 2013).....	26
<u>Samaritan Medical Center,</u> 319 NLRB 392 (1995)	76

<u>Southern Steamship Co. v. NLRB,</u> 316 U.S. 31, 46-47 (1942)	19
<u>Station Casinos, LLC,</u> 358 NLRB No. 153 (2012)	51
<u>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB,</u> 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	19
<u>Torrington Extend-A-Care Employee Ass’n v. NLRB,</u> 17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994)	55, 56, 61
<u>Trus Joist MacMillan,</u> 341 NLRB 369 (2004)	50
<u>U.S. Postal Service,</u> 308 NLRB 547 (1992)	79
<u>U.S. Postal Service,</u> 359 NLRB No. 4 (2012)	78, 79
<u>Union Fork & Hoe Co.,</u> 241 NLRB 907 (1979)	16
<u>United Beef Co., Inc.,</u> 272 NLRB 66, 67 (1984)	12
<u>United Brotherhood of Carpenters, Local Union No. 1506,</u> 355 NLRB No. 159 (2010)	20
<u>United Services Automobile Association,</u> 340 NLRB 784 (2003)	31
<u>United States v. Wright,</u> Court File No. 11-CR-00135 (PJS/FLN) (D. Minn. May 15, 2012)	passim
<u>United Technologies Corp.,</u> 268 NLRB 557 (1984)	7, 8, 14
<u>Valley Mkts., Inc.,</u> 192 NLRB 125 (1971)	38
<u>W.R. Grace Co.,</u> 240 NLRB 813 (1979)	37
<u>West Penn Power Co.,</u> 339 NLRB 585 (2003)	76

<u>Westwood Health Care Center,</u> 330 NLRB 935 (2000)	31
<u>Woodland Clinic,</u> 331 NLRB 735 (2000)	79
<u>Yath v. Fairview Clinics,</u> 767 N.W.2d 34 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009).....	30
<u>YMCA of Pikes Peak Region, Inc. v. NLRB,</u> 914 F.2d 1442 (10th Cir. 1990)	49
<u>Yuker Const. Co.,</u> 335 NLRB 1072 (2001)	23

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 157.....	48
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1320.....	22, 23, 29
Minn. Stat. § 144.293.....	28, 30
Minn. Stat. § 144.335.....	30
Minn. Stat. §§ 144.291 to 144.298.....	28

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 132.33	5
45 C.F.R. § 164.514.....	21
45 C.F.R. § 160.103	20, 21, 25
45 C.F.R. § 160.203	29
45 C.F.R. § 160.402	21
45 C.F.R. § 160.404	22, 53
45 C.F.R. § 164.306.....	21
45 C.F.R. § 164.308	21
45 C.F.R. § 164.316.....	21

45 C.F.R. § 164.501	25
45 C.F.R. § 164.502	24
45 C.F.R. § 164.502	24, 26
45 C.F.R. § 164.512	24
45 C.F.R. § 164.514	21, 26
45 C.F.R. § 164.530	21
45 C.F.R. §§ 160.101-164.534	22
45 C.F.R. §§ 160.400-160.426	21, 53
45 C.F.R. §§ 164.302-164.318	20
45 C.F.R. §§ 164.500	24
45 C.F.R. §§ 164.500-164.534	20
45 C.F.R. §§ 164.506	26
45 C.F.R. §§ 165.500-164.534	20
65 Fed. Reg. 82485, 82598 (December 28, 2000)	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 501	67
